RESOLUTION NO. 920

A RESOLUTION PROPOSING ANNEXATION INTO THE CROOK COUNTY VECTOR CONTROL DISTRICT ("CCVCD") DISTRICT; AND INITIATING PROCEDURES TO SUBMIT THE PROPOSED ANNEXATION FOR AN ELECTION

WHEREAS, the City is surrounded by the CCVCD, a special district existing in Crook County, Oregon; and

WHEREAS, property within the City of Prineville is not within the CCVCD but contracts annually with CCVCD for the services of CCVCD;

WHEREAS, the annual contract amount paid to the CCVCD may bear no relationship to the amount that members of the CCVCD pay for vector control;

WHEREAS, passage of this Resolution would allow citizens of the City of Prineville to vote on whether or not they want the City of Prineville to become part of the CCVCD. If the City becomes a part of the CCVCD, City of Prineville citizens can serve on the board of CCVCD and pay the same tax rates as members of CCVCD, and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to hold a city-wide election authorizing this annexation. NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The City of Prineville proposes annexation to the CCVCD.

Section 2. Upon passage of this Resolution, and performance of other necessary actions by the CCVCD, an election should be held whereby the question of annexation is submitted to the voters of the City of Prineville and the CCVCD.

Section 3. A certified copy of this resolution shall be forwarded by the City Manager/Recorder to the governing board of the CCVCD for approval or disapproval of the proposal.

Section 4. This Resolution is effective immediately.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS /3th DAY OF AUGUST, 2002.

Attest:

iry Hartley, City Manager/Recorder